NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022

 19

2. PRIOR-PERIOD ADJUSTMENT AND CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE

During the current year, it was determined that certain leases should have been excluded from
the GASB Statement No. 87, Leases, implementation. The effect on capital assets, intangible
right-to-use lease liabilities, net position, depreciation and amortization, rent expense, and
interest expense as a result of the correction is outlined in the table below.

On January 1, 2023, the Medical Center adopted GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based
Information Technology Arrangements (“SBITA”). This statement requires SBITA’s with a term
greater than 12 months are capitalized, resulting in right-to-use subscription asset and a
corresponding subscription liability. Previously, such arrangements were classified as outflows of
resources, and were not recorded on the statements of net position.

The following tables outlines the prior period adjustments necessary to correct the error and to
implement GASB No. 96:

As Previously
Stated Prior-period GASB 96 As restated

December 31, 2022 Adjustment Adjustment December 31, 2022
Statements of net position
Capital assets, net 217,395,610$   (89,609,481)$   5,302,612$   133,088,741$
Current portion of intangible right-to-use lease liabilities (14,854,875)   14,752,598   -0-   (102,277)
Intangible right-to-use lease liabilities, net of current portion (79,048,567)   78,357,879   -0-   (690,688)
Total net position (429,865,801)   (3,500,996)   110,608 (433,256,189)
Current portion of intangible right-to-use lease and
   subscription-based information technology
   agreement liabilities -0-   -0-   (1,467,428) (1,467,428)
Intangible right-to-use lease and subscription-based
   information technology agreements, net of
   current portion -0-   -0-   (3,945,792) (3,945,792)

(306,373,633)$   -0-$   -0-$   (306,373,633)$

As Previously
Stated Prior-period GASB 96 As restated

December 31, 2022 Adjustment Adjustment December 31, 2022
Statement of Operations
Depreciation and amortization 28,653,044$   (15,845,418)$   1,568,078$   14,375,704$
Purchased services 49,158,325   -0-   (1,814,363) 47,343,962
Rent expense 280,189   18,358,861   -0-   18,639,050
Interest expense 4,749,157   (4,283,372)   356,893 822,678

82,840,715$   (1,769,929) 110,608$   81,181,394$

Net position - December 31, 2021 (1,731,067)
(3,500,996)$

JACKSON COUNTY SCHNECK MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
AND AFFILIATED ORGANIZATIONS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022

 20

` As Previously
Stated Prior-period GASB 96 As restated

December 31, 2022 Adjustment Adjustment December 31, 2022
Statement of cash flows

Operating activities (direct method)
Cash paid to vendors and suppliers (121,036,417)$   (18,358,861)$   1,814,363$   (137,580,915)$

Operating activities (indirect method)
Income from operations 4,398,983   (2,513,443) 246,285   2,131,825
Depreciation 28,558,191   (15,845,418) 1,568,078   14,280,851

Capital and related financing activities
Principal payments on intangible right-to-use lease liabilities (14,173,517)   14,075,489 -0-   (98,028)
Principal payments on intangible right-to-use lease liabilities
   and subscription-based information technology agreeements -0-   -0-   (1,457,470)   (1,457,470)
Interest paid for long-term debt (4,805,707)   4,265,566 (356,893)   (897,034)

3. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS

Deposits and investments are comprised of the following at December 31, 2023 and 2022:

2023 2022

Carrying amount
  Cash and cash equivalents 179,829,857$   186,120,558$
  Certificates of deposit 33,000,000   14,000,000
  Brokered certificates of deposit 4,393,780   4,246,410
  Market-linked certificates of deposit 307,721   343,817
  Mutual funds 114,903,687   95,712,499
  Exchange-traded funds 247,537   468,807
  Corporate bonds 29,596   -0-